equivalent item does not include accrued interest.

On the other hand, the cash collateral committed as part of a repurchase agreement is

included in the “Cash and due from banks” caption of the consolidated statements of

financial position; see Note 5(d).

Translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in

Spanish – Note 35

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

63

(ai)  Financial statements as of December 31, 2017 and 2016 -

In 2018, after carrying out a detailed assessment of the nature of operations related to

credit cards, Management decided to reclassify certain income and expenses from the

captions “Other income” and “Administrative expenses”, respectively, to the captions

“Fee income from financial services, net”; see Note 21. Said reclassifications allow a

better presentation of the transactions based on the nature of operations and were

retrospectively performed to compare consolidated financial statements. The reclassified

amounts in each comparative period are presented below:

Year 2017

Before

reclassification Reclassification

After

reclassification

 S/(000) S/(000) S/(000)

Fee income from financial services, net 910,770 (46,402) 864,368

Other income 115,845 (28,406) 87,439

Administrative expenses  (820,498) 74,808 (745,690)

Year 2016

Before

reclassification Reclassification

After

reclassification

 S/(000) S/(000) S/(000)

Fee income from financial services, net 862,447 (39,676) 822,771

Other income 98,614 (34,519) 64,095

Administrative expenses  (776,318) 74,195 (702,123)

According to Management, these reclassifications allow a better presentation of financial

statements.

4.5 Standards issued but not yet effective

Following is the description of the new and amended standards and interpretations issued, but

which are not yet in force at the date of issuance of these consolidated financial statements. The

Group intends to adopt these new and amended standards and interpretations, if applicable,

when they become effective.

- IFRS 16 “Leases”

IFRS 16 was issued in January 2016 and replaces IAS 17 “Leases”, IFRIC 4 “Determining

whether an Arrangement Contains a Lease”, SIC 15 “Operating Leases – Incentives”, and

[…]

portfolio (direct and indirect) and debt instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income (176,129)

Deferred Income Tax and non-controlling interest 43,355
 __________

Total effects on retained earnings (ii) (57,271)
 __________

Initial balance under IFRS 9 (as of January 1, 2018) 1,507,674
 __________

Changes for the first adoption of IFRS 9 (i) + (ii) (83,316)
 __________

Translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in

Spanish – Note 35

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

76

Reconciliation of the provision for expected credit loss

The following table presents the reconciliation of provisions for credit losses under IAS 39 and

for contingent loans (letters of guarantee, documentary credits for imports and exports) under

IAS 37 "Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and Contingent Assets", against provisions for

expected credit loss under IFRS 9. Additional details are presented in Notes 6(c) and 7(d).

As of December

31, 2017 Adjustment
As of January

1, 2018
 S/(000) S/(000) S/(000)

Provision for impairment

Loans and accounts receivable under IAS 39

(loan portfolio) / financial assets at amortized

cost under IFRS 9 (loan portfolio) 1,202,118 58,229 1,260,347

Available-for-sale debt instruments under IAS

39 / Debt instruments at fair value through

other comprehensive income under IFRS 9 9,273 31,567 40,840
 ____________ ____________ ____________

 1,211,391 89,796 1,301,187
 ____________ ____________ ____________

   Contingent credits (letters of guarantee,

documentary credits of import and export)

IAS 37 / IFRS 9, see Note 11(a) 52,845 86,333 139,178
 ____________ ____________ ____________

 1,264,236 176,129 1,440,365
 ____________ ____________ ____________

 5. Cash and due from banks and inter-bank funds

(a) The detail of cash and due from banks is as follows:

 2018 2017

 S/(000) S/(000)

Cash and clearing (b) 1,860,442 2,073,077

Deposits in BCRP (b) 3,639,927 5,878,534

Deposits in banks (c) 1,586,693 1,274,006

Accrued interest  6,817 1,807
 ___________ ___________

 7,093,879 9,227,424

Restricted funds (d) 1,286,532 1,977,419
 ___________ ___________

Total 8,380,411 11,204,843
 ___________ ___________

Translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in

[…]

industry, inflation rates, stable exchange rate, per capita income and increasing expenses.

- Average Net Operating Income (NOI) margin

It is projected from the rental income from leasable areas, by property and marketing

income, minus costs related to administration fees, other administrative expenses,

insurance, taxes and other expenses.

- Discount rate

It reflects the current market risk and the uncertainty associated to obtaining cash flows.

The main assumptions used in the valuation and estimation of the market value of investment

property are detailed below:

 US$ / Percentage  _____________________________________

 2018 2017

Average ERV US$59.1 US$66.2

Long-term inflation 2.6% 2.5%

Long-term occupancy rate 98.9% 95.0%

Average growth rate of rental income  2.6% 3.3%

Average NOI margin 95.3% 94.2%

Discount rate 9.0% 9.0%

Translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in

Spanish – Note 35

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

101

Sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analysis on the valuation of investment property, against changes in factors

deemed relevant by Management, is presented below:

  2018 2017

  S/(000) S/(000)

Average growth rate of rental

income (basis)

Increase +0.25% 14,836 15,608

Decrease -0.25% (13,964) (14,486)

Long-term inflation (basis)

Increase +0.25% 14,081 15,127

Decrease -0.25% (12,949) (14,018)

Discount rate (basis)

Increase +0.5% (36,422) (41,218)

Decrease -0.5% 42,485 47,817

 A significant increase (decrease) in the price per square meter of the land lots could result in a

significantly higher (lower) fair value measurement.

(g) The amounts of future minimum fixed rental income of the Group’s investment property are as

follows:

Year 2018 2017

 S/(000) S/(000)

Within 1 year 34,753 44,004

After 1 year but not more than 5 years 138,016 230,397

Over 5 years 657,485 1,142,181
 _________ __________

Total 830,254 1,416,582
 _________ __________

The minimum rental income is computed considering a period between 20 and 25 years, the

decrease compared to December 31, 2017, is mainly due to the sale of the "Real Plaza"

Shopping Center in Pucallpa.

Translation of consolidated financial statements originally issued in Spanish – Note 35

Notes to the consolidated financial statements (continued)

102

  9. Property, furniture and equipment, net

(a) The movement of property, furniture and equipment and cumulative depreciation for the years ended December 31, 2018, 2017 and 2016, is as follows: